

**ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED**

**Nos. 20-1087, 20-1088**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

THE JUDGE ROTENBERG EDUCATIONAL CENTER, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

LUIS APONTE, on behalf of himself and on behalf of his ward, L.A., *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petitions for Review of a Final Rule of the Food and Drug Administration**

---

**BRIEF OF THE NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE AS  
*AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS, URGING VACATUR**

---

Richard A. Samp  
Margaret A. Little  
NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE  
1225 19th Street NW, Suite 450  
Washington, DC 20036  
202-869-5210  
rich.samp@ncla.legal

November 23, 2020

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS AND RELATED CASES . . . . .	i
CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT . . . . .	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . .	v
GLOSSARY . . . . .	viii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> . . . . .	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE . . . . .	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . .	6
ARGUMENT . . . . .	9
I. THE STATUTE AUTHORIZING FDA TO BAN DEVICES VIA RULEMAKING IS INAPPLICABLE HERE . . . . .	9
A. Rulemaking Bans Are Only Authorized to Prevent <i>Commercial Distribution</i> of Unreasonably Unsafe Devices . . . . .	9
B. The Statute Does Not Permit Bans for Some Uses but Not Others . . . . .	13
C. FDA Opted for Rulemaking Proceedings Because It Wanted to Hamper Petitioners’ Ability to Defend Against FDA’s “Unreasonable and Substantial Risk” Claims . . . . .	14
D. Interpreting the Statute to Permit FDA to Employ Rulemaking Proceedings Under the Facts of This Case Would Raise Serious Constitutional Concerns . . . . .	19

	<b>Page</b>
II. FDA IS IMPROPERLY ATTEMPTING TO REGULATE THE PRACTICE OF MEDICINE .....	23
CONCLUSION.....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Abigail Alliance for Better Access to Developmental Drugs v. von Eschenbach</i> , 495 F.3d 695 (D.C. Cir. 2007) . . . . .	23
<i>Amarin Pharma, Inc. v. FDA</i> , 119 F. Supp. 3d 196 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) . . . . .	26
<i>B&amp;B Hardware, Inc. v. Hargis Industries, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 138 (2015) . . . . .	23
<i>Bi-Metallic Investment Co. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> , 239 U.S. 441 (1915) . . . . .	20
* <i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs' Legal Comm.</i> 531 U.S. 341 (2001) . . . . .	25
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Bldg. and Const. Trade Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988) . . . . .	22
* <i>Judge Rotenberg Educational Center, Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , No. 86E-0018-GI (Mass. Prob. and Fam. Ct., Bristol Div., June 2018) . . . . .	5, 18
<i>Londoner v. Denver</i> , 210 U.S. 373 (1908) . . . . .	20, 21
* <i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976) . . . . .	21
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973) . . . . .	23

\* Authorities on which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Caronia</i> , 703 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	25, 26
* <i>United States v. Evers</i> , 643 F.2d 1043 (5th Cir. 1981).....	11, 12, 25
* <i>United States v. Florida East Coast Ry. Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 224 (1973).....	20
<i>United States v. Regenerative Sciences, LLC</i> , 741 F.3d 1314 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	26, 27
<i>Washington Legal Found. v. Friedman</i> , 13 F. Supp. 2d 51 (D.D.C. 1998), <i>appeal dismissed sub nom., Washington Legal Found. v. Henney</i> , 202 F.3d 331 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	25

**Statutes, Regulations, and Constitutional Provisions:**

U.S. Const., amend. v (Due Process Clause) .....	19, 20
Administrative Procedure Act .....	2
Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act (FDCA).....	4
21 U.S.C. § 331(k) .....	13
21 U.S.C. § 332 .....	7
21 U.S.C. § 334 .....	7
21 U.S.C. § 352(f)(1) .....	11
21 U.S.C. § 360(g) .....	26
21 U.S.C. § 360(k) .....	12, 15
21 U.S.C. § 360c(f)(1) .....	12
21 U.S.C. § 360e(b) .....	12
21 U.S.C. § 360f. ....	2, 4, 6, 9, 11, 13, 14, 16, 19, 21, 22
21 U.S.C. § 360f(a)(2) .....	11
* 21 U.S.C. § 396 .....	24

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Food and Drug Administration Modernization Act of 1996 .....	24
Medical Device Amendments of 1976 (MDA), Pub.L. 94-295.....	9, 12, 13
21 C.F.R. § 807.65(d).....	26
21 C.F.R. § 807.85 .....	4
21 C.F.R. § 882.5235 .....	4, 26
21 C.F.R. § 895.101 .....	13

**Miscellaneous:**

* H.R. Report No. 94-853 (1976) .....	10
37 Fed. Reg. 26,503 (Aug. 15, 1972).....	25
48 Fed. Reg. 25,126 (June 3, 1983) .....	13
81 Fed. Reg. 91,722 (Dec. 16, 2016) .....	13
85 Fed. Reg. 13,312 (Mar. 6, 2020) .....	4
85 Fed. Reg. 13,312, 13,333 (Mar. 6, 2020) .....	22
85 Fed. Reg. 13,312, 13,345 (Mar. 6, 2020) .....	14
